



MAR40220 Certificate IV in Maritime Operations (Marine Engine Driver Grade 1 Near Coastal)

National ID: MAR40220 State ID: BFV6

Units and fees for Semester 1 2023

Last update 21/10/2022.

Indicative fees and charges

This qualification is directly aligned with priority industry areas where the jobs are today, and into the future. As part of the state government **Lower fees, local skills** initiative, from 1 January 2020 through to 31 December 2025 you'll only pay half the course fees, capped for each year at \$1,200; or \$400 (*plus resource fee*) if you're aged 15—24 or eligible for a concession. Find out more at <https://www.southmetrotafe.wa.edu.au/courses/skills-ready>.

The fees quoted are estimates only and are for all units in the course for students enrolling on a full-time basis. If you're a student that has successfully completed a lower-level qualification that is a prerequisite for this course, you'll only pay for the units that you need to enrol in to complete this course. Please view the full list of fee disclaimers available at <https://www.southmetrotafe.wa.edu.au/fees>.

Table 1 – Total fees

Total tuition fees for all units	Total concession fees for all units	Total resource fees for all units
\$1,240.92 Capped at \$1200.00 in each year	\$367.68 Capped at \$400.00 in each year	\$1,502.75
Total tuition fees when pre-requisite credits are applied	Total concession fees when all pre-requisite credits are applied	Total resource fees when all pre-requisite credits are applied
\$560.52	\$166.08	\$268.50

Table 2 - Core units

Unit code	Unit name	Tuition Fee	Concession Fee	Resource Fee
MARF027	Apply basic survival skills in the event of vessel abandonment*	\$40.50	\$12.00	\$157.50
MARB034	Carry out basic welding, brazing, cutting and machining operations on a coastal vessel	\$113.40	\$33.60	\$20.00
MARL046	Carry out engineering calculations	\$32.40	\$9.60	\$9.00
MARC033	Complete engine room tasks*	\$72.90	\$21.60	\$21.00
RIIWHS202E	Enter and work in confined spaces	\$38.88	\$11.52	\$22.00
MARJ006	Follow environmental work practices*	\$40.50	\$12.00	\$10.50
MARF028	Follow procedures to minimise and fight fires on board a vessel*	\$40.50	\$12.00	\$157.50
MARC034	Maintain hull out of water*	\$32.40	\$9.60	\$47.25
MARG009	Manage an engine room and small engineering team in emergencies	\$56.70	\$16.80	\$19.75
MARC040	Manage fuel systems*	\$40.50	\$12.00	\$99.75
MARB041	Manage refuelling	\$19.44	\$5.76	\$25.00
MARA024	Manage vessel stability	\$32.40	\$9.60	\$10.75
MARF029	Meet work health and safety requirements*	\$19.44	\$5.76	\$15.75

Unit code	Unit name	Tuition Fee	Concession Fee	Resource Fee
MARJ007	Monitor environmental management on a vessel	\$24.30	\$7.20	\$21.00
MARC049	Operate 240 to 440 voltage alternating current electrical systems	\$32.40	\$9.60	\$26.50
MARC035	Operate and maintain extra low and low voltage electrical systems and equipment*	\$32.40	\$9.60	\$63.00
MARC041	Operate and monitor marine internal combustion engines, propulsion plant and auxiliary systems*	\$56.70	\$16.80	\$89.25
MARC050	Operate auxiliary machinery systems up to 1500 kW	\$32.40	\$9.60	\$25.00
MARC036	Operate deck machinery*	\$32.40	\$9.60	\$68.25
MARC042	Operate electrical systems	\$24.30	\$7.20	\$42.00
MARC053	Operate marine internal combustion engines and associated systems up to 1500 kW	\$72.90	\$21.60	\$25.00
MARC039	Operate marine internal combustion engines, and propulsion and auxiliary systems*	\$81.00	\$24.00	\$89.25

Unit code	Unit name	Tuition Fee	Concession Fee	Resource Fee
MARC054	Operate propulsion transmission systems up to 1500 kW	\$32.40	\$9.60	\$25.00
HLTAID011	Provide First Aid*	\$29.16	\$8.64	\$90.25
MARF030	Survive at sea using survival craft*	\$24.30	\$7.20	\$157.50
MARB032	Undertake basic maintenance of electrical systems*	\$56.70	\$16.80	\$110.25
MARB047	Undertake maintenance of 240 to 440 voltage alternating current electrical systems	\$32.40	\$9.60	\$19.75
MARB048	Undertake maintenance of machinery, machinery systems and structural components	\$40.50	\$12.00	\$19.75
BSBTWK201	Work effectively with others*	\$56.70	\$16.80	\$15.25

* As a pre-requisite to the course, this unit will be credited to your study plan on first enrolment.